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Eighth Session, Commencing at 2.30 pm 

BRITISH TOKENS

The following collection of British Tokens was formed by 
Colin Pitchfork over the last 30 years. The first part of this 
collection of British Tokens, the 19th century silver and gold,  
was sold in Sale 67.

 

 

part

2159*
Great Britain, 17th century tokens (2), Leicestershire, 
Mountsorrel, halfpenny 1665 for Jonas Davis, (W.100, 
p.428) holed and rare; Buckinghamshire, Amersham, 
William Statham, 1653, (W.5, p.45) rare; Whitchurch, 
Club & Society ticket to John Wilkes, 30mm, obv. bust l., 
dated 1768, Rev. ending No.45 (Davis 769, illust.); another 
Colliery token, Gilcrux Colliery, Quayle & Peile, cmk G on 
obv. (Davis 78, illust.); Royal Lancastrian System, Patron, 
Edward Duke of Kent jeton 28mm; Farthing 1757 “Pro Bono 
Publico” Tea and tea caddy, rev. Farthing around monogram; 
jeton Admiral Lord Exmouth, rev Algiers 1816; George III 
jetons 1809 “Long Live the King” another 1810 50 years 
of reign; eighteenth century tokens (3); United States, Hard 
Times tokens (2), Illustrious Predecessor 1837, (K.HT 33); 
another Ephraim A.Hathaway of Rhode Island 1833 (K.HT 
428). Mostly very fine, 17th and 18th century tokens fair 
- fine. (14)

$200

EIGHTEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

 

2160*
Bedfordshire, Leighton Buzzard, Chambers, Langston, 
Hall & Co’s halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 3c). A mint red copper 
brilliant uncirculated. 

$100

 

2161*
Bedfordshire, Leighton Buzzard, Chambers, Langston, Hall 
& Co’s halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 3c) (2); Cambridgeshire, 
County issue, halfpenny 1795, (D&H 12), farthings Druid’s 
head 1795 (2) (D&H 36), Newton (D&H 37), Cornwall, 
County issue, halfpenny 1791 (D&H 2) (illust), Falmouth, 
Volunteers halfpenny 1797, (D&H 3). Very good - nearly 
extremely fine. (8)

$100
2162 
Cheshire, Macclesfield, Roe & Co. beehive over R.&Co., 
cypher/female seated left holding cogwheel 1789 (D&H 
10, 12, 14, 15); bust of Charles Roe right/similar reverse 
but Macclesfield added, 1790 (D&H 21, 25, 27); similar 
1791 (D&H 34, 47 (2), 50, 53, 55), similar 1792 (D&H 
57); Devonshire, Exeter, Kingdon’s issue 1792, (D&H 2) (5). 
Mostly fine - good very fine. (18)

$120

 

2163*
Dorsetshire, Poole, Bayly’s halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 6); Poole, 
J. Bayly’s farthing, 1795 (D&H 11). First very fine, the 
second glossy brown nearly illustrated. (2) 

$70

 

 

2164*
Essex, Braintree, W. Goldsmith’s halfpenny 1794, (in Roman 
numerals) by Wyon for Kempson (D&H 4) edge lettered 
as D&H 3 (illust); Chelmsford, Clachar & Co’s halfpenny, 
1794 (D&H 5) (3) another a mule by Kempson (D&H 7); 
Hornchurch, halfpenny, Edward IV right, rev. shield (D&H 
33); Maldon, Draper’s halfpenny (D&H 35) (illust); Warley, 
Prince of Wales halfpenny 1794 (D&H 36a); Gloucestershire, 
Brimscombe Port, Thames and Severn Canal halfpenny, 1795 
(in Roman Numerals), Barge sailing with vertical stripes 
on sails/entrance to tunnel (D&H 60) (2, one normal other 
upset); Herefordshire, Hereford, C. Honiatt’s halfpenny, 
1794, apple tree/justice, (D&H 5). Maldon subdued with 
trace of original mint red and scarce thus, others fine - 
extremely fine. (11) 

$150
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part

2165*
Hampshire, Emsworth, John Stride’s halfpenny, 1793 
(D&H 12c, 13, 14 rare, 15); Kempson’s mules (D&H 17 
illust), 20 (2, one illust), 20a, 21, 23 (2, one illust), 30, 30a); 
Gosport, J. Jordan’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 41 (illust), 42); 
Newport, Isle of Wight, Robert Bird Wilkins halfpenny, 1792 
(D&H 46) (2, one illust); Petersfield, Holland and Andrews 
halfpennies, 1793, (D&H 48, 51); Portsmouth, Sharp and 
Chaldecotts halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 54 (2), 57a, 64 (illust), 
67); Portsea, Sergeant’s halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 70, 80); 
Southhampton, halfpennies 1791 (D&H 89 [4], 90); West 
Cowes (Isle of Wight) Ayrton’s halfpenny, 1798 (D&H 94). 
Fine - nearly uncirculated, a few scarce or rare. (34)

$500

 

part

2166*
Kent, Appledore, W. Peckham’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 
3 [2], 3a); Benenden, T.Reeves’ halfpenny 1794 (D&H 
4); Brookland, T. King’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 5) with 
engraved G V G on reverse; Canterbury, J. Mathew’s 
halfpenny 1794 (D&H 7) (2); E. Pillow’s halfpenny, 1795 
(D&H 8); Deal, R. Long’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 11) (2); 
Deptford, T. Heycroft’s halfpennies, 1795 (D&H 13a) 
(3); Dimchurch, W. Parris’ halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 15); 
Faversham, John Crows’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 20). 
Goudhurst, W. Fuggler’s halfpennies, (D&H 28, 28a); W. 
Myns halfpenny 1794 (D&H 29); Hawkhurst, Hider’s 
halfpenny 1794 (D&H 30); Hythe, Shipman’s halfpenny 
1794 (D&H 31, illust); Lamberhurst, T. Foster’s halfpenny, 
1794 (D&H 34); I. Gibb’s halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 35, 
35a); Maidstone, H. Oliver’s halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 36); 
Romney, J. Sawyer’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 38); Sandwich, 
T. Bundock’s halfpenny (D&H 39); Tenterden, Cloakes’ 
halfpennies 1796 (D&H 42) (2). Many very fine a few 
better. (28) 

$300

2167 
Lancashire, Halsall, penny or park ticket, arms of the 
Mordaunt family (D&H 1); Lancaster, Worswick’s 
halfpennies, 1792 (D&H 21, 23 [2], 25, 29 [2, normal and 
upset varieties]); 1794 (41, 43 [2], 44, 44a, 46); Daniel 
Eccleston halfpenny 1794 (D&H 58); Liverpool, Thos. 
Clarke’s halfpenny, 1791 (D&H 62, 66, 72, 79b, 79j [2], 
cf.79 not in D&H, 92); 1792 (D&H 104a); 1793 (D&H 
107a); mules (D&H 114). Mostly very fine a few rare. 
(25)

$200

 

 

 

Lot 2168 part
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2168*
Lancashire, Manchester, I. Fielding’s halfpennies, 1793 
(D&H 128 [2, one illust.], 131 [2], 134), 1793 porter on 
obverse (D&H 135, 135a (illust), 135d, 135h [2]); Rochdale, 
Kershaw’s halfpennies, 1791 (D&H 140); by Wyon for 
Kempson (D&H 143, 144); mules (D&H 148a, 150 [2, one 
illust.). Mostly very fine - extremely fine, some scarce. (16)

$250

 

 

 

 

 

part

2169*
Lincolnshire, Sleaford, Thomas Bull’s halfpenny, (D&H 
3b) rare (illust.); Spalding, T. Jenning’s halfpenny, 1794 
(D&H 5); Mainfleet, D. Wright and S. Palmer’s halfpenny, 
1793 (D&H 8); Monmouthshire, Monmouth, J. Powell’s 
halfpenny, 1795, cash/legend between branches of grapes 
(D&H 3) rare (illust.); Nottinghamshire, Nottingham, 
Donald’s halfpennies, 1792, (D&H 6 [illust.], 7[2, one 
illust.], 8 [2, one illust.]). Second and third coins fair, others 
very fine - nearly uncirculated, several first rare. (9)

$250

 

2170*
Middlesex, Christ’s Hospital, sixpence, 1800, octagonal 
(D&H 1). Even brown toned nearly very fine and rare. 

$150

2171 
Middlesex, Christ’s Hospital, penny, 1800 (cf.D&H 11). 
Uniface, holed otherwise fine and unlisted.

$50

 

2172*
Middlesex, Hall’s penny, 1795, struck from halfpenny dies 
by W. Lutwyche, Mrs Newsham the White Negress/To be 
had at the Curiosity House (D&H 28a). Light brown and 
red, nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$150

 

 

2173*
Middlesex,  Blackfriar’s halfpenny, (D&H 257a); 
Corresponding Society, halfpenny 1705, (D&H 286). 
Extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (2)

$150
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part

2174*
Middlesex, Carter’s halfpenny, (D&H 275); Corresponding 
Society halfpennies, 1795 (D&H 287, 289d); Davidson’s 
halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 295); Dennis’ halfpennies, 1795, 
(D&H 297 [4, one illust.], 297e); Dodd’s thick flan, 
(D&H 300); Eaton’s 1795 halfpenny, (D&H 301, illust.); 
Forster’s 1795 halfpenny, (D&H 302); Foundling Fields, 
1795 halfpenny, (D&H 305); Fowlers, halfpennies 1794, 
(3) (D&H 306, 2 illust. one very elongated into a football 
shape); Guest’s halfpennies 1795, (D&H 308, 308c [illust]). 
Fine - extremely fine. (19) 

$200

 

 

 

 

 

part

2175*
Middlesex, Hall’ halfpenny (D&H 319c); Kelly’s halfpennies 
(2, one illust.) (D&H 345); Kilvington’s halfpenies, 1795 
(D&H 346 [3, one illust.], 347, 349c); Lackington’s 
halfpennies, (D&H 351, 353 [5] one illust.); Lyceum 
halfpenny, (D&H 362a illust.); Mail Coach halfpenny, 
(D&H 363 [6, one illust.], 364); Masonic halfpenny (D&H 
369 [2], 369c, 370a [2], 372a). Fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(39) 

$300
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part

2176*
Middlesex, Moore’s halfpennies, 1795 (D&H 389); Newgate 
halfpennies, 1794, 1795, (D&H 393 [4, one illust.], 396b 
[illust.]). Richardson’s halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 467) (illust.); 
Shakelton’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 477). Sims’ halfpenny 
(D&H 478a illust.); Williams’ halfpennies 1795, (D&H 913, 
915 [illust.], 916 [illust.]). Very fine - nearly uncirculated. 
(12) 

$220

 

 

 

 

part

2177*
Middlesex, Pidcock’s halfpennies, (D&H 451 [2, one illust], 
452 rare [illust.], 454); Spence’s halfpennies, Odd Fellows 
quis Rider/heart in hand (D&H 804c, 805a [illust]); Tree of 
Liberty, (D&H 817 scarce [illust]); Pig’s meat/Thos Spence 
etc, (D&H 842b [3]); Stinton’s halfpenny 1795, (D&H 904). 
Very fine - uncirculated. (11)

$300

 

2178*
Middlesex, Prattent’s halfpenny, 1796 (D&H 459). 
Attractive, with traces of blue and red mint bloom, 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$120

2179 
Middlesex, Miscellaneous, London, Essex and Norfolk 
halfpenny (D&H 923); London, Leeds and Birmingham 
halfpenny (D&H 926); London and Middlesex 1792 (D&H 
928) (2); Westminister halfpenny 1792 (D&H 929). Nearly 
very fine - nearly uncirculated, the second rare. (5)

$100
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part

2180*
Middlesex, National Series, George III halfpenny size 
medalets, Health Restored 1789 (D&H 932); Royal Couple 
(D&H 945); Prince of Wales halfpennies, (D&H 953 [2, one 
illust], 954, 957 [2]); Princess of Wales halfpenny (D&H 
977); Duke of York, halfpennies (D&H 985 [5, one illust.], 
989); King & Queen of France, halfpenny 1793, (D&H 
995a). Fine - extremely fine. (15) 

$140

 

 

 

 

 

Lot 2181 part

 

 

part

2181*
Middlesex, Political and Social Series, Erskine’s halfpenny, 
(D&H 1010) (illust), Erskine and Gibbs, halfpennies, 1794, 
(D&H 1012 [2, both illust.]); Political and Social Series, Map 
of France halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 1016e, 1017f [illust.]); 
General Convenience halfpennies, 1795, by W. Lutwyche 
(D&H 1018a); T.Hardy’s halfpennies 1794 (D&H 1024 
[illust], 1025 [illust], 1027 [rare], 1028 [rare and illust.]). 
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (10) 

$250

 

 

 

 

part

2182*
Middlesex, Political and Social Series, I. Newton halfpennies, 
1793, (D&H 1033 [illust.], 1035c [illust.]); Anti-slavery 
halfpennies (D&H 1037 [illust.], 1038a [illust]); Stag 
halfpenny for the Buck Society (D&H 1041) (2); J.H. 
Tooke halfpennies, 1794 (D&H 1045a). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (8) 

$180
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part

2183*
Middlesex, Denton’s farthing, 1795 (D&H 1053 [illust.]); 
Pidcock’s farthing, elephant/cockatoos (D&H 1067a [illust]); 
Spence’s farthings Adam & Eve/pig (D&H 1088 [illust.]), 
legend/pig 1795 (D&H 1117) (2, one illust.); I. Newton’s 
farthings 1793 (D&H 1151a [illust.], 1151b [illust.]; 1177). 
Very fine - nearly uncirculated. (8)

$180

 

 

 

Lot 2184 part

 

part

2184*
Norfolk, Aylsham, halfpenny 1795 (D&H 5a); Norwich 
halfpenny 1794 (in Roman numerals) (D&H 13 [illust.]); 
Hollinbrokes halfpenny, 1792 (D&H 14); Campin’s 
halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 21, [illust.]), Clarke’s halfpenny, 
1794 (D&H 22); Dinmore’s halfpenny (D&H 23b, 24, mule 
25 [2, one illust.] 26e), Dunhram and Yallop’s halfpenny, 
1792 (D&H 28 [2, one illust.] 28a [2]); John Harvey’s 
halfpenny, 1792 (D&H 38 [3], 42); mounted dragoons/view 
of barracks 1793 (D&H 46a) (illust}. Mostly very fine or 
better, several with original mint red. (19)

$300

 

part

2185*
Northamptonshire, Northampton, Jobson’s halfpennies, 
1794 by Wyon, (D&H 1) (2); Shropshire, Coalbrook Dale, 
iron bridge halfpennies, 1789 (D&H 10) (2); Shrewsbury, 
Salop Woolen Manufactory halfpennies 1793 (D&H 21), 
1794 (D&H 25) mule (D&H 25[i]) with edge Payable 
at Shrewsbury (illust.); Staffordshire, Stafford, Horton’s 
halfpenny, 1797, (D&H 20). Very good - extremely fine. 
(8)

$80

 

 

 

Lot 2186 part
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part

2186*
Somersetshire, Bath, Botanic Gardens halfpennies, 1794 
(D&H 26) (2, one illust.); Glover’s halfpenny, (D&H 28) 
(illust.); W. Gye’s halfpennies (D&H 34 [illust.], mules 36c, 
36d, 37 small flan); Heath’s halfpennies (D&H 40) (illust.); 
M. Lambe’s halfpennies 1794 (D&H 50, 50k); Kempson’s 
buildings, All Saints Chapel (D&H 69) (illust.); Bristol, H. 
Bird’s halfpenny, 1793 (D&H 89) (illust.); Dunkirk, M & I 
halfpenny, Fleece/Factory 1795 (D&H 108) (illust.); Bath, 
Lambe’s farthings 1794 (D&H 111) (2, one illust.), similar 
with rev, monogram cypher L.L. (D&H 112a). Very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (16)

$420

 

2187*
Suffolk, Bury St. Edmunds, P. Deck’s penny, 1794, 
lettered edge to Post Office Bury 1794 (D&H 4). Mint red 
uncirculated, rare in this condition. 

$200

 

part

2188*
Suffolk, Bury, P. Deck’s penny, 1794 (D&H 4). Woodbridge, 
R. Loder’s penny 1796 (dated on edge) (D&H 15) (illust.). 
Both extremely fine. (2)

$120

 

 

 

 

 

part

2189*
Suffolk, Bury, Rackham’s halfpennies, (D&H 29 illust.); 
Guest’s Auctioneer’s halfpenny (D&H 30); Haverhill, 
Fincham’s halfpenny 1794 (D&H 31); Hoxne, Tallant’s 
halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 33 illust.); Ipswich, Manning’s 
halfpenny (D&H 34 [3, one illust.]); Lowestoft, Peache’s 
halfpenny (D&H 37 illust.); Sudbury, Goldsmith’s halfpenny 
1793 (D&H 38 illust.). Many extremely fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (10) 

$200
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part

2190*
Suffolk, Beccles, halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 16 (illust.); Blything, 
Capt. J. Rous’s halfpennies 1794 (D&H 19) (2, one illust.); 
Bungay, Prentice, Delf and Abel halfpennies, 1795 (D&H 
21) (3); Bungay, halfpennies 1794 (D&H 22 [4, one illust.]); 
Prentice and Todd’s halfpennies undated 1796 (D&H 26 [6, 
one illust.]); Goer’s halfpenny (D&H 27) (illust.). Mostly 
very fine - uncirculated, several mint red. (17) 

$300

2191 
Sussex, Brighton, Brighton Camp halfpennies 1794 (D&H 2 
[2], 3, 5); Mighell’s halfpenny, 1796 (D&H 10); Chichester, 
Dally’s halfpennies, Elizabeth I, 1794 (D&H 15 [3], 16, 16a 
[2]); Frant, Ring’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 23); Northiam, 
Gilbert’s halfpennies 1794 (D&H 34 [2], 35); Winchelsea, 
Maplesden’s halfpenny, 1794 (D&H 41). Fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (16) 

$150

 
part

2192*
Warwickshire, Birmingham, Workhouse halfcrown in brass 
1788 (D&H 1) (holed, once gilt); Birmingham, Wyon’s 
penny, 1796, obelisk/T. W. cypher under bouquet (D&H 25 
illust.). Last medium brown patina, hint nearly uncirculated, 
first very fine, gilt and holed. (2)

$150

 

 

 

part

2193*
Warwickshire, County issues, Shakespeare halfpennies 
(D&H 45, 46); Birmingham, halfpennies, boy with tools, 
1793 (D&H 50, 50h [illust.]); Birmingham, Allin’s halfpenny, 
1796 (D&H 62), (illust.); Biggs’ halfpenny 1792 (D&H 
70 [2, one illust.], 71a); Birmingham Mining and Copper 
Company halfpennies (D&H 75c, 82, 88 [2, one illust.], 95 
[illust.], 103, 108b, 113); Bisset’s halfpenny (D&H 120 [but 
tooled to appear as a 119] illust.); Hickman’s halfpennies 
1792 (D&H 144, [2, one illust.]). Fine - extremely fine or 
better. (20) 

$250

 

 

 

Lot 2194 part (following page)
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part

2194*
Warwickshire, Birmingham, Kempson’s churches and chapel 
series of halfpennies, (D&H, 159 [illust], 171 [illust], 
208 [illust]); Lutwyche’s “Medals and Provincial Coins” 
halfpennies George III & Queen Charlotte, (D&H 220) (2); 
Coventry, Reynold’s Lady Godiva halfpennies, (D&H 231 
(6) [one illust.]), 237, 249 (3, [one illust]). Very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (15)

$280

 

 

 

 

 

Lot 2195 part

2195*
Warwickshire, John Wilkinson halfpennies, barge, 1792 
(D&H 338); Forge, 1787 (D&H 352); 1790 (D&H 387); 
1793 (D&H 392, 395, 395c [illust.], 406, 412 [illust.], 416); 
Vulcan 1790 (D&H 426, 430); 1791 (D&H 433, 442a, 446 
[illust.]); 1792 (D&H 448, 450, 451g [illust.]); Wilkison 
1792 (D&H 455); 1793 (D&H 459); Wilkinson varieties, 
1794 (D&H 463); 1792 (D&H 467); Wilkison varieties 1794 
(D&H 474); Lutwyche’s coining press farthing, (D&H 482 
illust.). Fine - uncirculated, several with full mint red. (23) 

$300

 

part

2196*
Yorkshire, Huddersfield, Downings halfpenny 1793 (D&H 
15); Hull, Gorton’s halfpenny, 1791 (D&H 21), mule sailing 
ship (D&H 23); Leeds, Brownbill’s halfpennies, 1793 (D&H 
33, 34 [illust.], 36, 41); Paley’s halfpennies, 1791 (D&H 
43, 46, 48, 52, 55 ); Shelffield, Hand’s halfpennies, 1793 
(D&H 56b), 1794 (D&H 57, 59 [2]); York, Cattle, Harrison 
& Co’s halfpenny, 1795 (D&H 63 [2]). Good fine - good 
extremely fine. (18) 

$250
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part

2197*
Wales, North Wales, Kempson’s halfpennies, Druids head/
RNG cypher 1793 (D&H 1a rare, 1b [illust.], 1d [illust.], 
2c [2, one illust.], 4a [3]); harp 1793 (D&H 6a [illust] rare, 
8, 11, 12 [2, one illust.]); mule by Lutwyche (D&H 13); 
Carmarthenshire, Carmarthen, Morgan halfpenny (D&H 7 
[illust.]); Glamorganshire, Glamorgan, W. Tait, R. Crawshay 
and S. Homfray halfpennies, 1795, (D&H 3b, 3c). Mostly 
very fine - extremely fine, a few better. (17) 

$300

 

 

 

 

Lot 2198 part

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

part

2198*
Wales, Anglesey, Parys Mine Co., pennies, 1787-1788 (D&H 
28, 139, 141, 146, 148 scarce, 192 very rare); halfpennies, 
1788-1794 (D&H 286, 289, 321 (Illust), 333 very rare, 348 
(illust) very rare, 362, 363 rare, 371 (illust), 374, 390 (2), 391 
(2, one illust), 396 very rare (2, one illust), 402 (illust), 415 
(illust), 434 scarce (illust), 437, 438 (illust) mint red, 438b, 
448a very rare, 450 (illust), 450a. Fair - uncirculated. (30)

$500
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2199*
Scotland, Angusshire, Dundee, Thos. Webster’s penny, 1797, 
des by J. Wright, quay buildings/Town House (D&H 5). Even 
light brown patina, extremely fine. 

$120

 

 
part

2200*
Scotland, Angusshire, Dundee, Molison’s halfpenny, 1795, 
(D&H 10), Dundee, W. Crooms halfpenny, (D&H 12), 
Dundee, John Pilmer’s halfpenny, 1797, by Wyon, Town 
House/glass manufactory, des by J. Wright (D&H 17) (2, 
one illust), Dundee, Swap & Co., halfpenny, 1797, by J. 
Wright, church/ruin (D&H 21) (2, one illust)  Forfar, Steele’s 
halfpenny, 1797 (D&H 24), Montrose, Bissett’s halfpenny 
1796, (D&H 28), Montrose, Nicol’s halfpenny 1799 (2) 
(D&H 33) another (D&H 36). Fair - extremely fine. (11) 

$150

 

 

part

2201*
Scotland, Inverness, Mackintosh, Inglis and Wilson’s 
halfpenny, 1793-6 (D&H 1b [2, one silvered and illustrated], 
2, 2a, 4, 5); Lanarkshire, Glasgow, Gilbert Shearer & Co’s, 
halfpenny, 1791 (in Roman numerals) (D&H 2, 3, 3a, 3c, 
4, 5). Mostly fine - nearly extremely fine. (12) 

$100

 

 

 

part

2202*
Scotland, Lothian, Edinburgh, halfpenny 1796, flower 
spray in shield/stag’s head (D&H 2); Campbell’s halfpenny, 
1796 (D&H 13); Hutchison’s halfpenny, 1790 (D&H 24, 
25, 28 [2], 29), 1791 (36, 39 (2), 40), 1792 (D&H 41); 
Melrose, farthings (2, one holed), (D&H 102); Perthshire, 
Perth, Ferrier’s halfpennies, 1797, (D&H 1 (illust.), 2 
(illust); Maxwell’s halfpenny, 1797 (D&H 9); David Peter’s 
halfpenny, 1797 (D&H 10 (illust.). Mostly fine - very fine, 
several two extremely fine or better, some scarce. (17)

$150

 

part

2203*
Ireland, Cork, Prattent’s halfpennies 1794, Fame flying/J.E. 
& Co., cypher, (D&H 2); Fame flying/wheatsheaf (D&H 
14); Drogbeda, halfpenny 1792, female with harp/IM & 
Co cypher (D&H 4) rare; Munster, halfpenny 1795 (D&H 
3) scarce; Werford, Enniscorthy, R. Woodcock’s halfpenny 
1800, castle by sea/RW cypher on shield, (D&H 4 [2, one 
illust.]); Woodcock’s Bank halfpenny 1800, (D&H 6). Fine 
- nearly extremely fine. (7)

$80

2204 
Ireland, Dublin, Ord’s halfpenny, (D&H 5 rare, 6); 
Lutwyche’s mule halfpennies, 1795 (D&H 7, 10). Harp 
on rock, ship at sea/three castles (D&H 14a); Prattent’s 
Dublin, Newry or Belfast halfpenny (D&H 15); Dublin, 
Camac Kyan and Camac, Hibernian Mining Co., (HMCo., 
cypher or reverse) halfpennies, 1792 (D&H 88, 108, 115), 
imitation or evasion halfpennies 1792 (D&H 198 RRR); 
mule Duke of Lancaster (D&H 231); Irish made issues 
by Mossop halfpennies 1793 and 1794 (D&H 244, 259 
RR); Charman legend issue 1792 (D&H 277, 287, 297); 
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Cornwell’s halfpenny 1795 (D&H 307); Fyan’s halfpennies, 
1794 (D&H 308, 308a); L&R (Lloyd & Ridley’s) halfpenny, 
1794 (D&H 338); Parker’s halfpennies, 1794 and 1795 
(D&H 351, 351b, 352c); R.L.T. and Co halfpenny 1792 
(D&H 355); Regal evasion halfpennies and farthings, 
including farthings (4), halfpennies (5, including a mistrike 
50% off centred and Atkins 296, 395 etc). All circulated 
issues, nearly fine - extremely fine. (33)

$200

 
part

2205*
Ireland, Wicklow, Cronbane halfpennies, Irish Mine Co. 
1789, (D&H 8, 17, 22, 23, 25, 43b, 43c, 44a [2], 46b, 47, 
49a, 49b); mule halfpennies by Lutwyche (D&H 58 [illust.], 
68a, 72 [illust]). Mostly from circulation fair - extremely 
fine. (16) 

$100

NINETEENTH CENTURY TOKENS

 

 
part

2206*
Cambridgeshire, pre 1820 farthings, Chatteris, W. Curtis 
1813 (Davis 2, Curtis 660); Cumberland, Whitehaven, W. 
Bragg’s 1812 (Davis 1, Withers 1205); Northumberland, 
Newcastle on Tyne, John Elliot, 1814 (Davis 34, Withers 
889, illust.); Worcestershire, Worcester, John Knapp 1813 
(Davis 33, Withers 1287, (2, one illust.); Yorkshire, Leeds, 
1817 (Davis 118, Withers 816) (2), Malton (Davis 119, 
Withers 865); post 1820 farthings, Lancashire, Manchester, 
Labrey, Entwisle & Co, (Bell 61); Ireland, Dublin, Webb & 
Co (c.1852), (Bell 38); Middlesex, London, 19th century 
Sparrow tokens, obv. bust left of Isaac Earlysman 1825, 
Sparrow, rev. Ironmonger Bishopsgate London and baloon 
rising, AE 23mm. (Bell 9) (2, one with FS countermarks). 
Mostly very fine or better. (12)    

$120

2207 
Cornwall, Scorrier House, penny, Cornish penny 1811, 
(Davis 18, Withers 685); Durham, Stockton, penny 
1813, Christopher & Jennett, (Davis 6, Withers 1115); 
Gloucestershire, Cheltenham, J. Bishop & Co., penny, 1812 
(Davis 15, Withers 673); Staffordshire, Bilston, Samuel 
Fereday 1812, (Davis 43, Withers 64); Yorkshire, Hull, 
halfpennies, 1812 (3), I.K.Picard Lead Works, (Davis -, 
Withers 781, 2 Davis 95, Withers 785); Sheffield, pennies, 
S.Hobson & Son, 1812 (Davis 137, Withers 975); Overseers 
of the Poor 1812, 1813, (Davis 125, -, Withers 983, 990). 
Several scarce, mostly very fine or better. (10) 

$140

2208 
Cornwall, Scorrier House, penny, 1812, (Davis -, Withers 
687); Devon, Tavistock, penny, Devon Mines, 1811, (Davis 
23, Withers 1130); Essex, Walthamstow, British Copper 
Company, penny 1813, (Davis 15, Withers 582); Norfolk, 
Norwich, Robert Blake, twopence, 1813, (Davis 89, Withers 
900) damaged by many centre cuts on obverse otherwise 
poor; Dunham & Yallop, halfpennies 1811 (2), (Davis 22, 
Withers 914); Warwickshire, Birmingham, Birmingham 
Workhouse, three pence 1813, (Davis 34, Withers 380) fair; 
Non-Local, penny, Picard’s Peninsular Cossak issue, (Davis 
92, Withers 1505); halfpennies, (2) Nelson left, 1812, rev. 
naval ship right, (Davis 150, Withers 1590); another 1812, 
rev. Royal Exchange building, (Davis 117, Withers 1412); 
Checks (2), Greenwich Railway Company, London arms 
etc both sides; another Walker, Buckingham House, James 
Street Brighton, obv. view of house, rev. bridge, legend etc; 
Ireland, pennies, 1818 Luke XX etc bust left, holed, (Withers 
1845); similar bust right (Withers 1915) poor. Unless stated 
fine - very fine. (14)

$100

2209 
Essex, Walthamstow, British Copper Company, Vincit 
Amor Patriae halfpennies 1811 (4), (2, Davis 24, Withers 
592; others 2, Davis 26, Withers 593); Lion halfpennies 
1813, (5). (3, Davis 39, Withers 610, others (2, Davis 38, 
Withers 612); Brutus halfpennies not dated, (6), (3, Davis 
33, Withers 618, another Davis 31, Withers 622, 2, Davis 
-, Withers 621); Mercury head halfpennies (3), (Davis 34, 
Withers 630, others 2, Davis 37, Withers 631). Generally 
very fine or better, several scarce varieties. (18) 

$120

 

 

Lot 2210 part (following page)
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part

2210*
Somerset, Bristol, bust of George III, 1811 penny, (Davis 
75, Withers 415); Bristol Brass & Co, 1811, halfpennies 
(2), (Davis 107, 108, Withers 451, 452); Patent Sheathing 
Nail Company, halfpennies 1811, (3), (Davis 113, 111, 
118, Withers 471, 473, 513); Warwickshire, Birmingham, 
Birmingham and South Wales penny, 1812, slopping 1’s, 
(Davis 91, Withers 195a) very rare (illust.); Birmingham 
and Swansea, Rose Copper Company, halfpennies (2), 1811, 
(Davis 111, 109, Withers 268, 272 illust.); Union Copper 
Company 1812, (Davis -, Withers 314) (illust.). Mostly very 
fine - extremely fine. (10)

$140

 

 

part

2211*
Yorkshire, Barnsley, Jackson & Lister’s penny, undated, 
a weaver working a loom/legend (Davis 75 [illust.], 76, 
Withers 12, 11); Doncaster, Birkinshaw’s penny, 1812 Justice 
standing/legend (Davis 80, Withers 720) [illust.]); Leeds, 
Wm Jackson’s farthing, 1812, arms/pair of scales (Davis 117 
[2], Withers 816); Malton, farthing 1815, legend both sides 
(Davis 119, Withers 865); York, farthing, 1814 cupid arm 
holding olive branch/Legend (Davis 153 [2], Withers 1295). 
Very fine - extremely fine. (8)

$250

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1940). The first, 
and second ex W. Sykes (lot 265 part) Collection, third from Spink in 1973, 
fourth, fifth and eighth from Baldwin in 1978, sixth and seventh ex S. V. 
Hagley Collection.

 

 

 

 

 

 
part

2212*
Yorkshire, Hull, I.K. Picard’s Hull lead works pennies, 1812, 
view of works/legend (Davis 82 [illust.], 84, 85, 86, 87 var. 
obverse 88/reverse 87 [illust.], Withers 755, 750, 752, 760, 
-); one penny ommitted from centre (Davis 89, Withers 
766) legend both sides (Davis 90 [illust.], 91 name misspelt 
[illust.], Withers 770, 795 and RRR); J.R. Prichard [illust.]; 
halfpennies, 1812, a lion sejant/legend (Davis 95 (2 one 
(illust.) on thick flan (12.28 grams) 97, 98, Withers 785, 775, 
779). Fine-nearly uncirculated several rare or very rare, and 
some with some mint red. (12)

$1,000
Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 58, lot 1941) and 
previously from W. Sykes (lot 270) Collection (several from W. J. Davis 
and W. Norman see Spink 51 catalogue for details). Lot also includes some 
papers from W.Sykes
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part

2213*
Yorkshire, Hull, I.K. Picard’s Hull Lead Works pennies, 1812, 
as previous (Davis 85 [2, one early die state no die cracks or 
lines joining top of stack to rim] 89, 90 [2], Withers 752, 766, 
770). Davis 85 toned nearly uncirculated, others generally 
mint state, all are illustrated. (5)

$450

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1942). The second 
ex Padre Bremer Collection, next three with the first from Spink in 1975, 
last from Dolphin Coins in 1987.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Lot 2214 part (following page)
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part

2214*
Yorkshire, Sheffield, County penny, 1812, laureate and 
draped bust of George III right/Britannia seated left (Davis 
120 [2, one illust.], Withers 1070); Workhouse pennies, 
1812, West view of workhouse/ Justice standing (Davis 122, 
124 [illust.], Withers 980, 982); 1813 (Davis 132 [illust.]; 
133 obverse/129 reverse, Withers 1015, 1005) 1815 (Davis 
134, 135, Withers 1027, 1032); undated mule (Davis 136, 
Withers 1615 Rare, illust.); S. Hobson & Sons’ pennies 1812, 
1813 arms of crossed arrows/Britannia seated left, Davis 
137 [illust.], 138 [illust.], Withers 975, 976); Longden & 
Gregory’s Phoenix Iron Works, view of Mills/Justice standing 
penny, 1813 (Davis 139 [2, one illust.]); Shaw, Jobson & 
Co’s Roscoe Mills pennies 1812, 1813 view of a range of 
mills/female seated left (Davis 142 [illust.], 147, Withers 
1046, 1052); halfpenny, 1812, view of factory workhouses 
(Davis 131 struck in copper gilt [illust.], Withers 1060a note 
[This Coin]); No.18 Norfolk Row halfpenny 1811, bust 
of Nelson left/legend (Davis 148 [illust.], Withers 1065); 
another with reverse ship sailing right (Davis 150, Withers 
1590). A comprehensive run of Sheffield issues, fine-nearly 
uncirculated, mostly extremely fine or better. (18)

$1,000

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics, Sale 58 (lot 1947), Davis 120, 
133/129, 134, 137, 142, 147 ex S.V. Hagley Collection, 122, 139, 148 from 
Spink in 1973; 135 from Seaby in 1973; 124, 132 ex P. Deane Collection; 
120, 149, 151 acquired in 1960’s, 138 ex Padre Bremer Collection, 136 
from Baldwin in 1978.

2215 
Assorted eighteenth century halfpenny tokens, including 
Hampshire, Portsea, 1796 (D & H 79); Kent, Deptford, 1795 
(D & H 13), Deal, 1794 (D & H 11); Norfolk, Norwich, 
1794 (D & H 22); Somerset, Bristol; Shropshire, Shrewsbury; 
Suffolk, Bangay. Fair - very fine. (31)

$150

 

Lot 2216

2216*
Sussex, Chichester, Hy Comber’s and B. Charge’s five shilings 
or silver crown, clasped hands Union Token, clasped hands/
legend in wreath 1811 in Roman numerals, (D.2), toned good 
very fine or better and very rare, the only crown sized coin 
in Dalton’s silver token series of 1811 - 1812.

$2,000

Ex W.J. Noble Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 58 (lot 1790) and 
previously from F.Schwer Collection in 1984

2217 
George IV, penny, 1806, countermarked with legend G 
BILES, reverse types of “Lloyds Weekly newspaper etc” 
c.1850, (Scott 22.28 type 2, new variety). Host coin fair, 
countermarks fine - very fine. 

$40

2218 
Coin weight, guinea, George III, without name, ‘5*8’ on 
obverse, ‘coin’d since 1771' on reverse (Withers.1962). Very 
fine and scarce. 

$40

2219*
Ireland, coin weight, George II, 1737, by William Archdall, 
18dwt 10-1/2gr. Dobra of 8 escudos (Withers.2711). Very 
fine and rare. 

$150

2220 
Isle of Man, aluminium sixpence, 26mm, issued by K.W.C 
[King William College]. Slightly bent, nearly extremely 
fine.

$40

GREAT  BRITAIN - HISTORICAL  
MEDALS

Lot 2221 obverse
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2221*
Anne, The Peace of Utrecht, in bronze (59mm) by John 
Crocker (M.I.399/256; Eimer 458). Lacquered choclate 
bronze patina, nearly uncirculated.

$300

Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1978.

2222 
Death of Sir Isaac Newton, 1727, in bronze (43mm) by 
J.Dassier, obv. draped bust, head three quarters r., rev. 
Newton’s monument (Eimer 505, Fearon 178.4). Nearly 
uncirculated.

$100

2223 
Great Britain: Admiral Vernon, Porto Bello 1739, in bronze 
(38mm) (2); George IV, Coronation, 1821, white metal 
(34mm); Worcestershire County Council, for Unbroken 
School Attendance, bronze (38mm), reverse inscribed 
“Maud Price/1905-6”; International Exhibition 1852, in 
bronze (41mm); Queen Victoria, Jubilee, 1897, in white 
metal (32mm); another, (31mm); Devon County School, 
in bronze (38mm), reverse inscribed “1911/Scratch Sixes”; 
Death of Queen Victoria, 1901, in white metal (38mm); 
Jubilee, George V, 1935, in silver (32mm)(in Royal Mint 
case); Switzerland: La Societe la plus Nombreuse 1874, 
in silver (41mm); Scotland: 1919 Peace, Sir John Lorne 
MacCleod, in white metal (40mm); Coronation, Edward 
VII, 1902, Edinburgh, in white metal (32mm). Very good 
- extremely fine. (13) 

$150

 

2224*
William IV, Coronation Medal 1831, bronze (34mm), by 
William Wyon. Nearly extremely fine.

$200

2225*
Royal Humane Society Medal, in bronze (50mm), inscribed 
on reverse ‘John Leonard / VIT.OB.SERV. / D.D. / SOC.REG.
HVM. / 9 July 1852’. Holed at top, otherwise very fine.

$500

John Leonard. Age 13. Date of incident 9Jul1852. Location River Thames 
Weybridge. RHS Case No.15248. With photocopy of page confirming 
award.

2226 
School medal, in silver (50mm) entirely hand engraved with 
green ribbon suspension “Cockburn Medal/1874/School No. 
2/ Presented to Duncan McNaughton” rev. “For/ General 
Proficiency/&/Good Conduct/Mr D.T. Johnston/ Master”. 
Also Peterborough Industrial and Fine Art Exhibition 1882 
in gilt bronze (56mm) “Mr H. I. Todd. Wedding Cakes” f“in 
case of issue. Good very fine; extremely fine. (2) 

$150

2227 
R.M.Lusitania, medal 5 May, in iron (56mm) (Eimer 1941A), 
5 Mai (55mm). First medal with box. Fine. (2)

$100

2228 
Opening of the Infant Orphan Asylum Wanstead, 1843, 
in bronze (49mm) by Taylor (BHM 2148); Includes Great 
Britain, proof crown, 1981, decimal coin sets, 1968 (2), 
last pre decimal and first decimal coin set, 1967-1968, 
mint crown, 1981; Also includes a bronze Australian 
medallion, Qantas first flight across the Pacific, 1969 (ten 
year commemorative). Uncirculated - FDC. (7)

$80
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GREAT  BRITAIN  GOLD  COINS

 

2229*
Edward III, (1327-1377), gold quarter noble, Transitional 
Treaty period, issued 1361, double saltire stops in legend by 
Z, trefoils in spandrils and pellets at cusps, London mint, 
mm. cross potent, annulets in angles and pellet in centre on 
reverse, lis above lion in second quarter, (S.1501, N.1224, 
Schneider SCBI 47 No.67-68 same obverse die). Very fine 
and very rare variety. 

$1,000

Ex Gordon V. Doubleday Collection, Glendining’s London, June 7-8, 1972 
(lot 191) and previously from the L.A.Lawrence Collection, lot includes 
Doubleday ticket. 

 

2230*
Edward III, (1327-1377), gold quarter noble, Transitional 
Treaty period, issued 1361-1363, saltire stops in legend, 
London mint, mm. cross potent, annulets in angles and 
pellet in centre on reverse, (S.1501, N.1224, Schneider SCBI 
47 No.72). Probably has been mounted on edge, otherwise 
very fine and rare.  

$700

 

2231*
Richard II, (1377-1399), noble, London,late issue, North 
type II with fish-tail lettering, R in centre (N.1303, S.1656). 
Round with large flan, extremely fine, one of the finest 
known and rare.

$7,000
Ex. Spink Noble Sale No.43 (lot 2628)

 

2232*
Henry V, (1413-1422), noble, type D, with mullet and 
annulet by sword arm, trefoil by shield, broken annulet 
on ship (S.1743). Has been mounted on reverse, clipped, 
otherwise good very fine and scarce.

$2,000

 

2233*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), first reign, annulet issue 1422-7, half 
noble, mm lis, York mint (S.1809). Light crease, otherwise 
very fine.

$2,500

 

2234*
Henry VI, (1422-1461), first reign, annulet issue, 1422-
7, gold quarter noble, London mint, (S.1810, N.1420, 
Schneider SCBI 47, No.295-297). Edge slightly irregular, 
otherwise very fine and rare.

$700

 

2235*
Edward IV, (1461-1470), first reign, light coinage, gold 
quarter ryal, issued 1468, London mint, mm. sun/crown, 
shield in quatrefoil, E above, sun left, rose right, (S.1966, 
N.1560, cf.Schneider SCBI 47 No.410). Very fine or better 
and rare. 

$1,000

 

2236*
Edward IV, (1471-1483), second reign, gold angel, mm. 
annulet to left of head, issued 1471-1472, London mint, 
(S.2091, N.1626, Schneider SCBI 47, No.453-454). Slightly 
crinkled, nearly a full flan, otherwise good very fine and 
very scarce. 

$2,000

 

2237*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), Class II, angel, London, of old 
type with one foot on dragon, with h and rose both sides 
of ship’s mast, no mint mark, c.1489-1493, trefoil stops in 
legend (S.2181, N.1695). Very good and rare. 

$2,250
Ex. Spink Noble Sale No.43 (lot 2662)
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2238*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), angel, first coinage 1509-1526, 
London mint, mm portcullis, obv. with VIII, (S.2265). Very 
fine.

$1,500

2239*
Henry VIII, (1509-1547), crown of the double rose, second 
coinage 1526-1544, crowned H, crowned K either side of 
crowned rose, mm rose, (S.2273). Nearly extremely fine.

$2,250

 

2240*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, 1550-3, gold half 
sovereign, mm tun, half length figure of king to right, 
crowned and carrying sword and orb, rev. crowned shield 
with supporters, (S.2451, N.1928, Schneider SCBI 47, 
No.695). Minor X scratches on reverse, split in edge at 12.00, 
otherwise very fine/good very fine and rare.

$5,500

 

2241*
Elizabeth I (1558-1603) pound, fifth issue, old bust, mm 
tun (1591-1594), (S.2534, N.2008). Light obverse scratch, 
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.  

$8,500

 

2242*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage, 1604-19, gold rose-
ryal, mm coronet (1607-1609), (S.2613, N.2079). Good 
very fine/ nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition, 
an attractive example. 

$15,000

 

2243*
James I, (1603-1625), second coinage 1604-19, unite, fourth 
bust, mm mullet, issued 1611-12 (S.2619). Fine.

$1,000

 

2244*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage 1619-1625, half laurel 
mm lis (S.2641A). Very fine.

$1,000

 

2245*
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, quarter laurel, mm 
trefoil (1619-25) (S.2642B). Obverse with scratch, otherwise 
nearly fine.

$350

2246 
James I, (1603-1625), third coinage, quarter laurel, mm 
thistle (1619-25) (S.2642B). Nearly fine.

$300
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2247*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Oxford Mint, unite, tall thin bust, 
declaration in three lines, 1642 (S.2732). 3mm edge break 
in flan, otherwise good very fine.

$4,500

 

2248*
Charles II, (1660-1685), hammered coinage, second issue, 
double crown, Tower mint, m.m. crown on obverse only, 
issued 1660-1662, laureate bust of king wearing plain 
armour to left, mark of value behind, reverse crowned oval 
garnished shield, C R each side (Schneider obv.3, rev.5, 
N.2756, S.3305). A superb portrait, extremely fine with 
considerable mint bloom, probably the finest known and 
very rare.

$7,500

Ex. Spink Noble Sale No.43 (lot 2618) and R.C.Lockett (lot 2618) and 
R.D.Beresford-Jones (lot 137) collections.

 

2249*
Charles II, laurel or broad of twenty shillings, 1662, obv. 
laureate draped bust right, rev. crowned shield of arms, 
(S.3337). Nearly very fine and rare.

$2,750

2250 
Charles II, first bust with elephant below, two guineas, 1664 
(S.3334). Very good.

$700

2251 
Charles II, guinea, 1679 (S.3344). Very good.

$350

2252 
James II, guinea, second laureate bust, 1686 (S.3402). 
Obverse with scratch through laurel, very good.

$400

 

2253*
William III, half guinea, laureate bust, elephant and castle 
below, 1696 (S.3467). Nearly very fine.

$750

2254 
Anne, half guinea, 1710 (S.3575). Very good.

$200

2255 
George I, half guinea, second bust, 1727 (S.3637). Nearly 
fine.

$250

 

2256*
George I, quarter guinea, 1718 (S.3638). Good very fine. 

$400

 

2257*
George II, two guineas, young head, 1739 (S.3667). Flecked 
flan, otherwise nearly extremely fine/extremely fine. 

$1,000

 

2258*
George II, two guineas, young head, 1739 (S.3667). Nearly 
extremely fine. 

$1,000

 

2259*
George II, guinea, intermediate head, 1739 (S.3676). With 
some original mint bloom, extremely fine and rare. 

$3,000

2260 
George II, guinea, old laureate head, 1760 (S.3680). Nearly 
fine.

$500
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2261 
George III, guinea, second laureate head, 1764 (S.3726). 
Fine.

$650

2262 
George III, guinea, fourth laureate head, 1777 (S.3728). 
Nearly very fine.

$500

2263 
George III, guinea, fourth laureate head, 1777 (S.3728). 
Holed, otherwise, good fine. 

$150

2264*
George III, guinea, fifth bust or spade type, 1798 (S.3729). 
Very fine.

$500

2265 
George III, half guinea, fifth laureate head or spade type, 
1788 (S.3735). Mount removed at top, buckle flattened, 
nearly fine.

$150

2266 
George III, half guinea, seventh head, 1809 (S.3737). Nearly 
very fine.

$270

2267 
George III, third guinea, first laureate head, 1797 (S.3738). 
Very good.

$100

 

2268*
George III, third guinea, second laureate head, 1806 
(S.3740). Good very fine.

$180

2269*
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C). Good 
very fine. 

$500

2270 
George III, new coinage, sovereign, 1820 (S.3785C). Good 
fine.

$500

 

2271*
George IV, proof five pounds,  bare head left, 1826, (S.3797). 
Nearly FDC and rare.

$18,000

2272*
George IV, two pounds, large bare head, 1823, (S.3978). 
Nearly extremely fine.

$1,000

2273 
George IV, two pounds, large bare head, 1823 (S.3798). 
Polished, contact marks on obverse and reverse fields, 
otherwise good fine.

$850

 

2274*
George IV, sovereign, laureate head, 1821 (S.3800). Very 
fine.

$1,000

Ex Reserve Bank of Australia Sale. 

 

2275*
William IV, sovereign, 1832 (S.3829B). Extremely fine/good 
extremely fine. 

$2,000

 

2276*
William IV, half sovereign, large size issue, 1835 (S.3831). 
Nearly extremely fine.

$1,500
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2277 
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, sovereigns, shield reverse 1853, 
1857, 1910, 1929 S.A. (Pretoria) 1966 and 1974 (S.3852 
C,D, 3969, 4005, 4125, 4204). Fine - unicirculated. (6)

$950

2278 
Queen Victoria, sovereign, young head, 1863 (S.3852D). 
Nearly extremely fine.

$200

2279 
Queen Victoria, sovereign, young head, 1872 die no 27, 
shield reverse (S.3853B). Extremely fine. 

$250

 

2280*
Queen Victoria, half sovereign, young head, 1878, die no 
102 (S.3860E). Good extremely fine. 

$300

2281 
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth II, half sovereign, 1892 (S.3869C); 
sovereigns, 1912 (S.3996), 1967 (S.4125). Very good - 
uncirculated. (3)

$430

2282 
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1892, 1893, 
1902 and 1905. (S.3869D, 3878, 3974A,B). Good fine - 
good very fine. (4) 

$360

2283 
Queen Victoria, sovereign 1892, 1900, half sovereign 1892; 
Edward VII, half sovereign, 1906. Fine - very fine. (4) 

$550

2284 
Queen Victoria - George V, sovereigns, 1900, 1907, 1912 
(4). Very fine - extremely fine. (6)

$900

2285 
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, sovereign, 1896; half sovereign, 
1906 Sydney. Good - very good. (2)

$250

 

2286*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865). 
Extremely fine.

$600

2287 
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, two pounds, 1887 (S.3865). 
With mount removed, otherwise very good.

$450

 

2288*
Queen Victoria, veiled head, two pounds, 1893 (S.3873). 
Nearly uncirculated/extremely fine.

$600

2289 
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1897, 1905. 
Good fine - very fine. (2)

$160

2290 
Edward VII, sovereign, 1910 (S.3969). Elizabeth II, sovereign, 
1958 (S.4125). Very fine; uncirculated. (2) 

$360

2291 
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1905, 1907, 1908 (S.3974B). 
Very fine. (3) 

$270

 

2292*
Edward VII, two pounds, 1902 (S.3967). Minor scratches 
on neck, otherwise good extrermely fine. 

$600

 

2293*
George V, proof sovereign, 1911 (S.3996). FDC.

$600

2294 
George V, half sovereign, 1914 (S.4006). Nearly extremely 
fine. 

$90

2295 
Elizabeth II, sovereign, 1958 (S.4125). Uncirculated.

$180

2296 
Elizabeth II, proof sovereign and half sovereign 1980. In 
cases of issue, FDC. (2) 

$280

2297 
Elizabeth II, Queen Mother sovereign set, 2000, consisting 
of sovereigns, 1900 (S.3874) and 2000, and a Cook Islands, 
Perth Mint proof silver one dollar, 2000. Cased and with 
certificate. Very good - FDC. (3)

$300
Ex Caroline Simpson/Clyde Bank Collection.
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2298*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), gold unite, third coinage 
by Briot, mm. thistle and B, ornate bust with orb to right, 
issued 1637-1642, (S.5531). Round with full flan, golden 
red patina, break in denticles at 9.00 on obverse, otherwise 
good extremely fine and very rare in this condition. 

$8,500

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES

2299*
New Zealand, Bank of Australasia, second issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 2nd July 1917, No.R9,480, imprint of Perkins, 
Bacon & Co., Ld. London (Robb. P.B.4a; L.406; P.S117m). 
Uneven margain at left, still crisp, good fine.

$1,100

2300*
New Zealand, The Bank of Australasia, third issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st January 1929 856225, imprint of 
Perkins Bacon & Co. Ltd London (L.411; P.S132; Robb 
5a). Still with crispness, fading to the green overprint and 
signatures, may have been in a frame, otherwise fine.

$500

The normal issued note is printed in green on purple. This example is printed 
in green on cerise.  It is unclear if the main top colour (purple) has been 
been completely missed during the printing process, or if the note has been 
exposed to sunlight.

2301*
New Zealand, The Bank of Ausralasia, specimen five pounds, 
23rd August 1932 B 000000 (P.S134), imprint Thomas De 
La Rue & Coy. Ltd. London. Perforated Cancelled 170 inked 
at top right margin. Nearly uncirculated.

$2,000

2302*
New Zealand, Bank of New South Wales, first issue uniface 
black and white, printer's proof, twenty pounds, Wanganui 
18-, imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co London, Hardened Steel 
plate, pencilled lower margin “approved from Dunedin May 
13th/62' (P.S149). Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$2,500

2303*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, third issue specimen 
one pound, Auckland 18- No.C017001/C04200, perforated 
specimen B. W. & Co London in signature reserve, perforated 
line on left with full wide margin (L.445; P.S191; Robb 11a). 
Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000
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2304*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand third issue, specimen 
one pound, Invercargill 18-, No.1657001, perforated 
specimen  B W & Co., London in signature reserve (L.445; 
P.S191; Robb 11a). Large left margin with perforated line, 
April 78 pencilled on left, virtually uncirculated and very 
rare. 

$3,000

2305*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen 
one pound, Wellington, not dated, No.44263, imprint of 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, with 
cancellation punch-holes, ‘1/2/92’ pencilled in top left corner 
and counterfoil attached, (L.445, P.S191, Robb 11a). Nearly 
uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

2306*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen 
five pounds, Auckland, 18-, No A043901/ A053900, 
perforated specimen BW & Co London (P.;S 192). 
Uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000

2307*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen 
ten pounds, Napier 18-, no 123456, two round hole 
cancellations (P.S193). Uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000

2308*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen 
ten pounds, Invercargill 18-, no 078976, perforated 
as previous (P.S193) April 78 pencilled on left, nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.

$3,000

2309*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, third issue, specimen 
twenty pounds, Wellington 19-, No 050626/ 055625, 
perforated specimen in signature reserve, perforated line 
on left margin (P.S194). August 1911 written in ink top left 
margin by printer, nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000



209

2310*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, fifth issue specimen 
one pound, Wellington 189-, No.900001/950000, perforated 
specimen in signature reserve (L.452; P.S 206; Robb 13a) 
with left margin and perforated line on untrimmed paper. 
Nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$2,500

part

2311*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, uniface (back) colour 
trials, without denominations or bank name, fourth issue, ten 
pounds, imprint Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co. Ld. Engravers 
London, with ‘For printing HPL’ in ink on lower margin; five 
pounds, imprint Bradbury & Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London, 
with initials in red ink on right margin; seventh issue, one 
pound, imprint Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers 
London, with ‘Not as design’ in ink on lower margin. Nearly 
very fine - very fine. (3)

$600

2312*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue specimen 
five pounds, Wellington 1st April 1924, no. 9200001/
A020000 perforated cancelled on signature reserve, inked 
printer’s date top left margin 12.12.23 (L.461; PS227; 
Robb16b). Nearly uncirculated and very rare.

$5,000

2313*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth ten shillings, 
issue (Uniform Series), without printer’s name (Whitcombe 
& Tombs) No. D532,406, (L.466, P.S232, Robb 17g). Nearly 
uncirculated and rare.

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 75, lot 2822.

2314*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth one pound, 
issue (Uniform Series) with straight name, with printer’s 
name Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden Surrey, 
1st October 1929, No. G784,490, (L.468, P.S234, Robb 
17aii). Nearly uncirculated and rare.

$2,800

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 75, lot 2823.
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2315*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, uniform 
issue, colour trials or specimen uniface printings in different 
colours of five pounds, 1st October 19- with curved 
bank name (P.S235A) perforated specimen on front only. 
Uncirculated and very rare. (2) 

$2,500

2316*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, five 
pounds, Wellington, 10 October 1929, No A488, 596, 
arched bank name, black serials, uniform issue (L.469; P.S 
235A; Robb 17b). Good body, nearly extremely fine and 
rare in this condition. 

$3,000

2317*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, specimen 
ten pounds, Wellington, 1st October 19_, colour trial 
(P.S237), perforated with word specimen. Uncirculated and 
extremely rare. 

$5,000

2318*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, printer’s 
proof in black on white, ten pounds, Wellington, 1st October 
19-, with instructions ‘For hardening’ and ‘HPG 22/9/21’ in 
ink and pencil on lower margin (L.471, P.S237, Robb 17c). 
Some ink smearing on front and back otherwise extremely 
fine and extremely rare. 

$1,000

2319*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, uniface 
printer’s proof, twenty pounds, Wellington, 1st October 
19-, not numbered, with ‘Oct 3rd 24 for hardening’ in pen 
lower left corner and initialled in pencil right corner (L.472, 
P.S238, Robb 17d). Ink on back otherwise nearly extremely 
fine and rare.

$1,500

2320*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, uniface 
printer’s proof, fifty pounds, Wellington, 1st October 1929, 
not numbered, left half fade out (L.473, P.S239; Robb 17e). 
Good extremely fine and rare.

$500
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2321*
New Zealand, Bank of New Zealand, eighth issue, uniform 
issue, colour trial or uniface printer’s proof of the front 
and back, olive green on white, one hundred pounds, 
Wellington 1st october 19- (1924) (L.474; PS240; Robb 
17f). Uncirculated and very rare. (2)

$2,500

2322*
New Zealand, Bank of Otago, The Otago Banking 
Company, only issue, five pounds, Dunedin, undated 185-, 
not numbered, no imprint (L.553, P.S338, Sutherland p.185 
and other pages, Hargreaves p.65-75). Pin-holes, rust spots, 
folds and creases otherwise nearly fine and rare.

$1,000

Lot 2323

2323*
New Zealand, Union Bank of Australia Limited, sixth issue, 
ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October 1923, 2/N 454453 
without sterling under ten shillings (L.542; P.S371b; Robb 
37g.ii). Flattened, otherwise fine.

$1,000

2324*
New Zealand, The Union Bank of Australia Limited, sixth 
issue, one pound, Wellington, 1st October 1923, 5/N 
533226, imprint of Waterlow & sons Ltd London (L.543; 
P.S37a; Robb 37a). Nearly extremely fine and rare in this 
condition.

$3,000

2325*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, ten shillings, 1st 
August 1934, number letter, 9Z 039235, (L.602; P.154). 
Vertical centre fold, otherwise extremely fine and scarce. 

$800

2326 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
ten shillings, prefixes Z, 12, 5Z (3), 9Z (2) 1Y (2). (P.154). 
Two with tape repairs, otherwise fair - very good. (9) 

$150

2327 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound A 099567 (P.155). Good very fine. 

$500

2328 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, 1D 273971 (P.155). Folds otherwise some 
crispness, good fine. 

$100

2329 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
one pound, prefixes 1B, 3C, 5C, 7C (2), 9C(5). (P.155). Fair 
- very good. (10)

$150
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2330 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
five pounds, 3K 498784 (P.156). Good fine.

$200

2331 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
five pounds, 4K 362107 (R.156). Good fine.

$200

2332 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux, 1st August 1934, 
five pounds, 4K 551862 (P.156). Pin holes and damage holes 
otherwise fine.

$100

2333 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, L. Lefeaux 1st August 1934, 
five pounds, prefixes, 2K, 3K(3), 5K (P.156). Good - very 
good. (5) 

$150

2334 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P.Hanna, 1940-55, one 
pound, letter over date, N/53 387109/10 (L.612; P.159a), 
consecutive pair from 1953. Nearly uncirculated. (2)

$250

2335 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), one 
pound, letter over number, G/4 999655, (L.613; P.159a). 
Nearly uncirculated.

$200

2336*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, five pounds (c.1940) (cf.P160a-
160d), colour trial or printer’s proof of back, on card, by 
Thomas de la Rue & Company Limited, London, design as 
per the issued note, with raised banknote quality printing. 
Small glue spot in centre, otherwise very fine and rare.

$750

Together with three unrelated vignette samples on paper. 

2337 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna 1940-55, five 
pounds, number over letter, consecutive pair, 4/S 525029-30 
(L.614; P160a). Nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$400

2338 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna, 1940-55, five 
pounds, prefixes 2/R, 3/R, 2, 3, 5 8/S, 5(2), 7, 8/W. (P.160a). 
Good - nearly fine. (10) 

$150

2339 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna 1940-55, five 
pounds, 1/X 001107 (L.614; P.160a); R.N. Flemming, 1956-
67, ten shillings and one pound with security threads (P.158, 
159d). Fine - good very fine. (3)

$120

2340 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna, 1940-1955, ten 
pounds, 1/F 783728/9 (P.161a) consecutive pair. Rust spots 
lower left corner otherwise very fine. (2) 

$250

2341*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P. Hanna specimen fifty 
pounds, O/U 000000 (P.162a) oval specimen De La Rue & 
Co Ltd cancelled overprinted at bottom centre, specimen No 
134 in lower left margin, printer’s ink instruction and date 
3.11.49 at top margin. Uncirculated.

$1,000

2342*
Reserve Bank, T.P.Hanna 1940-55, fifty pounds, O/U 278967 
(L.616, P.162a). Handling marks at left side and bottom, 
otherwise a crisp very fine.

$2,000

2343*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), one 
pound, three numbers 010 540918 (P.159b; L.621). Nearly 
uncirculated and scarce. 

$150
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2344 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), five 
pounds, number over letter 7/W 293626 (L.622; P.160b). 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

2345 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, G. Wilson, 1955-6, five pounds, 
prefixes 9/V; 2, 8/W; 1, 4, 5/Y; A O, 2, 3 (P.160b). Good 
- fine. (9)

$100

2346 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, G. Wilson 1955-6, ten pounds, 
prefixes 4/F, 5/F and 6F (P.161b). The last with rust holes 
left margin otherwise very good - fine. (3)

$100

2347*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, G. Wilson (1955-56), fifty 
pounds, number letter, 1U 047236, (L.627, P.162b). Minor 
spot on top edge, extremely fine and rare.

$3,500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 67, lot 2742.

2348*
Reserve Bank, , G.Wilson, 1955-1956, fifty pounds, number/
letter 0/U 317891 (L.624, P.161b). A nice original note, good 
very fine and rare.

$2,250

Lot 2349

2349*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-67, 
specimen set ten shillings No 9, one No 9 five No 22 and ten 
pounds No 9, (P.158-61d). Uncirculated and very rare. (4) 

$7,000

2350*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N.Fleming, 1956-67, 
specimen ten shillings, 1 H 000000, overprinted in red, 
specimen No.2 (P.158c). Uncirculated and very rare.

$1,500

2351*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-67, 
specimen one pound, 041 00000, overprinted in red, 
specimen No 15 (P.159c). Uncirculated and very rare.

$1,500

2352*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N.Fleming 1915-67, 
specimen five pounds, B3 000 000, overprinted in red 
specimen No 23 (P.160c). Unamed and very rare. 

$2,000
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2353*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R. N. Fleming 1956-67, 
specimen ten pounds, 6F 000 000, overprinted in black, 
specimen No 8 and with punch hole cancellation through 
signature (P.161c). Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$3,000

2354 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R..N. Fleming one (prefix-
167)),  (prefix SO), five and ten pounds, prefix AK printers 
1956-67 specimen handwritten dates top margin 27.7.62, 
22.7.63, 22.7.63 respectively, all three with single punchhole 
cancellation and red ink O/P in two corners and specimen 
diagonally (P.159-161c). Nearly uncirculated. (3)

$2,000

Lot 2355

2355*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N.Fleming 1956-67 specimen 
one (prefix 227), five (prefix K2) and ten pounds (prefix AJ), 
specimen No 10 printed in lower left margin of each (P.159-
161c) O/P as previous. Good extremely fine. (3) 

$2,000

2356*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-1967, 
ten shillings, 9S 499999 (L.628; P.158d). The second last 
note of pre-decimal series issued, the last 9S 500000 was 
retained by the Reserve Bank for its archive. Uncirculated 
and highly significant as the last note of the last prefix 
possible to own.

$1,500

2357 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-67, ten 
shillings, with security thread, consecutive pair 3B 420004-5 
(P.158c; L.628); one pound, T.P. Hanna (1940-55), letter over 
date A/53 989238 (P.159a: L.512). Extremely fine. (3)

$90

2358 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-67, ten 
shillings 9B, 9L prefixes (P.158d) (2), one pound, 088 (2 
close pair) prefix (P.159c) (2), 254, 299 prefixes (P.159d) (2), 
five pounds, B3 prefix (P.160c) KO prefix consecutive pair 
(P.160d) (2). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (9) 

$370

2359*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, one pound, R.N.Fleming 1956-
1967, 301 499999 (L.629; P.159c). Uncirculated and highly 
significant as the last note of the last prefix obtainable.

$1,500

2360 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N.Fleming 1956-1967, one 
pound, three numbers, with security thread, radar note, 255 
665566, (L.629; P.159d). Good extremely fine.

$80
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2361 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R N Fleming, 1956-67, one 
and five pounds (P.159d, 160d). Nearly extremely fine; 
extremely fine. (2) 

$120

2362 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-1967, 
five pounds, 12 L970238 (P.160d). Flat and crisp, nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100

2363 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming, 1956-1967, 
five pounds, KO 094496/7 (R.160d), consecutive pair. 
uncirculated. (2) 

$150

2364 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-1967, five 
pounds, prefixes Y O, 1, 2; 10 A A, H, Y; 11C, E, J, K; 12A 
(P.160d). Very good - very fine. (11)

$200

2365*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-1967, ten 
pounds, number letter, without security thread, 6F 933859, 
(L.632; P.161c). Uncirculated and scarce in this condition.

$400

Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, lot 3206. 

2366*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-67, ten 
pounds, with security thread, letter letter, consecutive pair, 
AS 499458-59, (L.633; P.161d). Uncirculated with usual 
band marks. (2)

$600

Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, lot 3210. 

2367 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-67, ten 
pounds, prefixes 8F (P.161c) AC, AJ (2), AL (P.161d). The 
first with much original body, fine - good very fine. (5) 

$200

2368*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming 1956-67, fifty 
pounds, letter only, with security thread, R 199985, (L.634; 
P.162c). Uncirculated and rare.

$4,000

Serial only 15 numbers from the end of the series. 

 Ex W.H. Lampard Collection, lot 3216. 

2369 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N. Fleming (1967-1968), 
one dollar, IL 744230, OL 391096, (P.163a; L.636); two 
dollars, OC4 224559 (P.164a; L.637); five dollars, 004 
267445, (P.165a; L.638); ten dollars, E5 651996, E3 
024951, A4 437594, (P.166a; L.639). Good very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (7) 

$200

2370 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank one hundred dollars, Fleming to 
Hardie type II (P.168a, b, 175a(3)). The last with good body 
but pin-holes, the others flattened very fine or better. (5) 

$800

2371*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.L. Wilks, two dollars, 
number letter number, prefix error, 1J9 395367 at top, 1J6 
395367 at bottom. (L.646; P.164b). Serveral folds, good 
fine and rare. 

$600

2372 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight 1975-77, one, two, 
five, ten and twenty dollars (L.657-64; P.163-7c). Nearly 
extremely fine - extremely fine. (5)

$50
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2373 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.L. Knight (1975-1977), five 
dollars, 130 143068, 991 466306* star replacement (P.165c; 
L.660); ten dollars 18L 036141, 22B 162849 (P.166c; L.662); 
twenty dollars, CH 764925, CJ 791009 (P.167c; L.665). Very 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (6)

$200

2374 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, H.R.Hardie, type 1, 1977-81, 
star replacement notes, one dollar Y92 (single and pair) two 
dollars 9Y3 (single and pair) five and ten dollars P.163-6d). 
Uncirculated. (8) 

$150

2375 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie, type I (1977-
81), one doller star notes, consecutive pair Y92*; D.T.Brash 
(1989-2004), one dollar, consecutive pair AMT prefix; 
one dollar, Wellington Coin Club millennium overprint, 
prefix ANB; 1990 commemorative ten dollars, BBB prefix 
(packaged); twenty dollars (1992-94) AB prefix; 1999 
polymer five, ten, twenty and one hundred dollars (P.163d,
169c,179,185,187,189). Uncirculated. (10) 

$220

2376 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, two dollars, star replacement 
notes, H.R. Hardie, type I (1977-81), 9Y2* prefix (4) includes 
a consecutive pair, 9Y3* prefix (5). Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (9)

$120

2377*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, Hardie type II, 1981-5, 
specimen set AAA 000000/YAA000000 overprinted 
specimen in red twice plus perforated up the left side, one, 
two, five, ten, twenty and one hundred dollars (P.169a-175a). 
Uncirculated and very rare. (6)

$7,000

2378*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, Hardie (1981-85), ten dollars, 
colour trial in blue, dated 29 May 1980, front only, with 
additional [NEW MA]LDEN/CONTROL on edge, also 
inverted 18664  No.1, (cf.P.169a). Uncirculated and 
extremely rare.

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75, lot 2862.

2379*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, Hardie (1981-85), ten dollars, 
colour trial of background only as for issued note for both 
sides, (cf.P.172a). Uncirculated and extremely rare.

$350
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 75, lot 2875.

2380*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie, type II, 
1981-5, proof two dollars, wide right margin, large hole 
cancellation through mark panel, no serial numbers (P.170a). 
Uncirculated.

$250
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2381*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, Hardie type II, 1981-85, 
uniface colour trials for front and back of one hundred 
dollars, intaglio print in crimson. Uncirculated and very 
rare. (2) 

$3,000

2382 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie, type II (1981-
85), special issue set, one dollar - one hundred dollars, with 
prefixes letters AAA, EAA, JAA, NAA, TAA, XAA, YAA all 
with the same number 000477 (P.169a-175a). Uncirculated. 
(7)

$500
Ex Noble Numismatics sale 62, lot 3496.

2383 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, Hardie type II, 1981-5, first 
prefix matched low number set AAA 000664/YAA 000 
664, one dollar to one hundred dollars (P.169a-175a). 
Uncirculated. (7) 

$600

2384 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank of New Zealand, Hardie type 
II, 1981-5, one, two, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred 
dollars, AAA/YAA 000922 matching serials loe-number set 
(P.169-75). Uncirculated. (7) 

$500

Lot 2385

2385*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie, type II 1981-85, 
two dollars, consecutive pair, three letters, EFK 999999 and 
EFK 1000000 (P170a). Nearly uncirculated and a very rare 
combination.

$1,200

2386*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, H.R. Hardie (1981-85), type 
II, two dollars (P.170a), error note, missing both serial 
numbers. A 5mm tear in top margin, otherwise good very 
fine and rare. 

$400

2387 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, S.T. Russell (1985-89), special 
issue set, one dollar - one hundred dollars, with prefixes 
letters AGW, EHG, JDS, NJR, TCT, YAB all with the same 
number 000567 (P.169b-175b). Uncirculated. (6)

$300

Ex Noble Numismatics sale 62, lot 3508.

2388 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, two dollars, S.T. Russell (1985-
89)(P.170b)(10), includes one run of three; two dollars, 
D.T. Brash (1989-91)(P.170c)(10), includes run of nine; ten 
dollars, S.T. Russell (1985-89)(P.172b), three consecutive. 
Uncirculated. (23) 

$130

2389 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash, type I (1989-91), 
special issue set, one dollar - fifty dollars, with prefixes letters 
AMJ, ENF, JHG, NXN, THT, XBJ; type II, five, ten and 
twenty dollars with prefix letters AW, BM and CY - all with 
the same number 000559 (P.169c-173c,174b,177,182,183). 
Uncirculated. (9)

$250

2390 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash, 1989-91, one dollar 
AMN, two dollars EPJ, ten consecutive of each (P.169c, 
170c). Uncirculated. (20) 

$50

2391 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash, type II (1992-99), 
prefix AA, same numbered set, ten dollars - one hundred 
dollars, all notes with serial 000006 (P.178a - P.181a). 
Uncirculated, a very low numbered set. (4) 

$300

2392 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, five dollars, ZZ replacement 
notes, D.T. Brash, type II (1992-93), 85gsm paper, consecutive 
pair ZZ003776-77 (P.177). Uncirculated. (2) 

$100
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2393*
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1993-99), type III, 
88gsm paper, five dollars (P.177c). Uncirculated.

$400

Autographed by Sir Edmund Hillary. 

2394 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-2004), 
polymer issue, five dollars - one hundred dollars, letter letter, 
AA, special issue set, all with number 99 000006, very low 
number of the 1000 sets issued for 1999 (P.185 - P.189). 
Uncirculated with Reserve Bank wallet. (5)

$270

2395 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-2004), 
polymer, 1999 and 2000 special issue sets, five to one hundred 
dollars, AA99 000025; AA00 000025, plus millennium ten 
dollar AA00 000025, with Reserve Bank descriptive card 
for the first set and wallet for the second (P.177-81, P.190b). 
Uncirculated. (11) 

$350

2396 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-2004), 
polymer issue, five dollars - one hundred dollars, letter letter, 
AA, special millennium issue set, all with number 00 000006, 
very low number of the 1000 sets issued for the year 2000, 
includes millennium and regular ten dollars, (P.185 - P.189). 
Uncirculated with Reserve Bank wallet. (6)

$270

2397 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-2004), 
polymer issue, five dollars - one hundred dollars, letter letter, 
AA, special issue set, all with number 01 000006, very low 
number of the 1000 sets issued for 2001 (P.185 - P.189). 
Uncirculated with Reserve Bank wallet. (5)

$270

2398 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-2004), 
polymer issue, five dollars - one hundred dollars, letter letter, 
AA, special issue set, all with number 01 000025, a low 
number of the 1000 sets issued for 2001, (P.185 - P.189). 
Uncirculated with Reserve Bank wallet. (5)

$250

2399 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-2004), 
polymer issue, five dollars - one hundred dollars, letter letter, 
AA, special issue set, all with number 02 000006, very low 
number of the 1000 sets issued for 2002 (P.185 - P.189). 
Uncirculated with Reserve Bank wallet. (5)

$270

2400 
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, D.T. Brash (1999-2004), 
polymer issue, five dollars - one hundred dollars, letter letter, 
AA, special issue set, all with number 03 000006, very low 
number of the 1000 sets issued for 2003 (P.185 - P.189). 
Uncirculated with Reserve Bank wallet. (5)

$270

2401 
New Zealand, National Council Y.M.C.A., canteen token for 
threepence, back stamped Shannon, 6 Sep 1918; Postal Note, 
two shillings and sixpence, no counterfoil, three Akaroa date 
stamps on face, 21 Dec 1949, 2 Feb 1950, 11 Dec 1950. 
Extremely fine; very fine, the second with several tears. (2) 

$60

2402 
New Zealand, Decimal Currency Board, practice money for 
training purposes, ten shillings, one pound, five pounds, plus 
ten shillings with two hole cancels at bottom, another with 
four hole cancels at top, one two, five, ten, twenty and one 
hundred dollars, complete sets. Mostly uncirculated. (11)

$90

WORLD  BANKNOTES

2403 
Afghanistan, Bank of Afghanistan, fifty afghanis (1939) 
(P.25) (2) and one thousand afghanis (P.46). Uncirculated. 
(3) 

$300

2404 
Angola, one hundred escudos, 1973 issue, a run of 13, 
(P.106); five hundred escudos  1973 issue, a run of 13, 
(P.107). Uncirculated. (26)

$120

2405 
Austria-Hungary Empire, Austria, five gulden 1806 (P.A38), 
one gulden issues National Bank 1848 (P.A81), K.K. Staats-
Central - Casse 1866 (P.A150), 1882 (P.A153) (2); ten 
kreuzer 1849 coin note; Hungary, Hungarian Commercial 
Bank, 1848, two forint c.1848 (P.S112); State Notes, five and 
ten forint 1.9.1848 (P.S116-7); State Treasury Notes National 
Army Defense Committee, thirty pengo 1849 (P.S122). 
Mostly fine - very fine, claimed CV $210. (10)

$100

Ex H. Owsinski Collection

2406 
Bahamas, Monetary Authority, Elizabeth II, Specimen half 
dollar - fifty dollars (P26s-33s). Complete in collectors 
album, uncirculated. (7)

$400

2407 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, one dollar 1st July 
1975, 1st December 1976, 1st April 1978, 1st September 
1979 all overprinted specimen in red (P.28as, 28bs). 
Uncirculated. (4)

$90
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2408 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority 1974 specimen set 
one, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred dollars (P.28-
33s). Uncirculated. (6) 

$300

2409 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, fifty dollars 1st 
May 1974 A/1 000000 overprinted specimen in red (P32as). 
Uncirculated.

$180

Issued note rare with high catalogue value. 

2410 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, fifty  dollars 1st 
April 1978 A/1 000000 overprinted specimen in red (P.32bs). 
Uncirculated.

$80

2411 
Bermuda, Bermuda Monetary Authority, specimen fifty 
dollars 1st April 1978 A/1 000000 (P.32s). Uncirculated.

$100

2412 
British North Borneo Company, one dollar, 2nd January 
1922 (P.15), 29th July 1927 (P.19). First note with banker’s 
red stamp, both notes with fold creases, tears, fair - good. 
(2)

$100

2413 
Brunei, Government of Brunei, one, five, ten, fifty and one 
hundred dollars 1982-8 (P.6d, 7-9b, 10c). Uncirculated. 
(5)

$200

Lot 2414 part

2414*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, specimen five, fifty, five 
hundred and one thousand dollars (P.7, 9, 11, 12s). 
Uncirculated and rare. (4)

$4,000

2415 
Burma, Military administration, one rupee (1945) (P25) (3); 
ten rupees (1938) (P.5) (3), Burma Currency Board (1945) 
(P.28) (2). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (8)

$200

2416 
Burma, Union Bank of Burma, five kyats (1958) (P.47) a pack 
of one hundred notes; one kyat (1965) (P.52) (41). Nearly 
uncirculated. (141)

$350

2417 
Burma, Union Bank of Burma, one hundred kyats (1958) 
(P.51) a pack of eighty notes. Virtually uncirculated. (80) 

$400

2418 
Burma, Union Bank of Burma, seventy five kyats (1985) 
(P.65) pack of one hundred notes. Virtually uncirculated. 
(100)

$250

2419 
Burma, Government of Thailand, Shan National Army, 5 
tep (1964-65) (PS.102), dark violet front and back with two 
staple holes in Left margin (produced in booklets); another, 
with light violet. Very fine. (2) 

$90

These notes were printed by the Shan National Army in the 1960’s during 
their fight with the Burmese Government in Eastern Burma.
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2420*
Canada, Bank of Western Canada, one dollar, Clifton, Sept 
20th 1859, No. 952; two dollars, Clifton, July 20th 1859 
No. 757, imprint American Bank Note Company (P.S2038b, 
2039b). Very fine or better. (2)

$260

2421*
Canada, twenty dollars, 1969, Beattie-Rasminsky, (P.89). 
Uncirculated.

$80

part

2422*
Chile, The Nitrate Railway Company Limited, notes (2), 
one for ten pesos (No.4751), 1st May 1891, uniface this one 
cancelled; another for one peso 28th July 1898, No.001954, 
obv. green/back brown. Fine - very fine. (2)

$80

part

2423*
China, Communist Bank, Szechuan-Shensi Provincial Soviet 
Workers and Farmers Bank, 1933 issue, three ch’uan on 
white cloth, (P.S3219a, Smith & Maltravers “Chinese 
Banknotes” C242-11a). Fine - very fine and rare. (5)

$200

One of the most interesting of Chinese Communist issues being made from 
cloth calico bags. This group comes from a deceased estate, the person 
escaped from China to Taiwan c.1950 with these and other Chinese notes.

2424 
China, Sinkiang Provisional Government Finance Department 
Treasury, 100 cash year 8 (1919); another year 21 (1932); 
400 cash year 20 (1931) various shades and varieties (6); 
another type year 20 (1931) black and red with blue back 
different printer; another year 20 (1931) similar different 
printer; five teales year 21 (1932) (2) (PS.1815, 1857, 1851, 
1869). Fair - fine. (12)

$70

2425*
China, Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
uniface specimen of front of fifty dollars Shanghai, 19- 
without serials, perforated specimen in signature reserve (cf 
P.S361). Uncirculated and very rare. 

$2,500

2426 
China, International Banking Corporation, cut and rejoined 
notes for one, five and ten yuan, Peking 1919, 1910, 1910 
(P.S417, 413, 414) thirty of each. Extremely fine. (102) 

$3,000

2427 
China, box of Hell money, cheque books, bankcards, 
cheque books, deposit books, also stamps, coins. Good - 
uncirculated. (approx 100)

$100
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2428 
Colombia, one thousand pesos, 7.5.2002, a run from 
1388204-13882076 (P.450a). Uncirculated. (73)

$60

2429*
Cyprus, Government of, one pound, 6th October 1947, F/10 
410818 (P.24 (2D)). Nearly uncirculated and scarce .

$500

2430*
Denmark, National Bank, specimen one thousand kroner 
1972, A 0721J (P.53) perforated specimen. Uncirculated 
and scarce.

$500

2431*
East Africa, the East Africa Currency Board, five shillings, 
Nairobi, 1st October 1957 M83 95962 (P.33). Probably 
cleaned, good extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$250

part

2432*
Eastern Caribbean, five, ten, twenty and fifty dollars, 2003, 
all with M suffix and A prefix, all ending .....55M, (P.42m, 
43m 44m, 45m). Uncirculated. (4)

$120

2433*
Egypt, National Bank, uniface proof specimen of one 
hundred pounds 25th June 1898 (P.6). Small tear top centre 
1/W extremely fine and extremely rare.

$3,000
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2434*
Egypt, Central Bank, specimen colour trials (1961) twenty 
five piastres, one and five pounds (P.35, 37, 39). Uncirculated 
and very rare. (3)

$1,700

2435 
Estonia, five hundred Krooni, 1991, (P.75a). Creases 
otherwise extremely fine.

$40

2436 
Ethiopia, State Bank of Ethiopia, one Ethiopian dollar, AB 
929308 (P.12). Nearly uncirculated. 

$100

2437 
European Union, copies of specimen set 2001 for five - five 
hundred euros, stamped SPECIMEN in red both sides, all 
numbered 012345678900; another uniface set privately 
printed by Reis Euros Systems. Uncirculated. (14)

$40

2438*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, five shillings, George V issue, 1st 
June 1934, B/1 74, 827, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & 
Co Ltd, England (P.23). Many folds, very good and scarce. 

$150

2439*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, ten shillings, George V issue, 1st 
June 1934, B/1 72,383, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & 
Co Ltd, England (P.24). Good fine and very rare.

$1,200

2440*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, one pound, George V issue, 1st 
June 1934, B/1 87, 716, imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & 
Co Ltd, England (P.25). Several folds, a crisp very fine or 
better and rare.

$1,500

2441 
Fiji, Government of Fiji, ten dollars, (1968) A/1 045662 
(P.54). Nearly uncirculated.

$300

2442 
French Indo China, five piastres (1927-31) (P.49b). Minute 
staple holes and toned otherwise nearly very fine. 

$200
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2443*
French Indo China, one hundred piastres (1925-39) (P.51). 
Extremely fine and scarce in this condition. 

$200

2444 
French Indo China, twenty, two hundred and five hundred 
piastres (1939-53) (P.57, 81, 109). Rust holes on right of 
second otherwise full flat notes very fine - good very fine. 
(3) 

$250

2445*
French Indo China, specimen ten piastres (1947) AR 000 
000 (P.80), specimen on piastre (1954) 000 00 (P.100). 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$400

2446 
French Indo China, two hundred piastres (1953) (P.109). 
Good extremely fine. 

$100

2447 
French Indo China, one piastre, Saigon, (1909-21) (P.346). 
Nearly very fine. (2) 

$380

2448 
Germany, one thousand Deutsche mark, Berlin 1948, 
A0051901 (P.16). Uncirculated. 

$250

2449 
Germany, a collection of mostly different issues (32) from 
1904 - 1920 in a blue album formed over the last fifty years, 
together with Austria and Hungary issues (44) from 1917 
- 1924 with values to 100,000 kronen (P.81), and Russia 
(30) WWI issues from one kopeck - 10,000 roubles, claimed 
CV $990 (in 2000), some issues are the larger size notes, 
an interesting collection with several scarce items. Fair - 
extremely fine. (106)

$250
Ex H.Owsinski Collection 

2450 
Germany, Reichsbanknotes, one rentenmark (2, small and 
large serials); two rentenmark (2); five rentenmark (1) issue 
1926; five reichsmark (2) issued 1942); ten reichsmark (2); 
twenty reichsmark (3); fifty reichsmark (2, both types); one 
hundred reichsmark (1). (P.173b, 174b, 169, 186a, R180a, 
b, 181a, 185 [2], 182a, b, 183a). Mostly very fine - nearly 
uncirculated. (15)

$100
Ex H.Owsinski Collection.

2451 
Germany, German Occupied Territories in WWII, Reich’s 
Credit Treasury Notes, fifty reichspfennig (3), one reichsmark 
(2), two reichsmark (2), five reichsmark (2, consecutive pair); 
twenty reichsmark, fifty reichsmark (2, consecutive pair); 
(P.R135, R136a, R137a, R138a, R139, R140). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (12)

$80
Ex H. Owsinski Collection

2452 
Germany - Czechoslovakia, Theresienstadt Concentration 
(Ghetto) Camp, one to one hundred kronen notes, issued 
1943, the values from twenty to one hundred with full 
numbers, (Campbell No. 4111-4117, Stahl, No.76-91, 
[p.48-57]). Fine - extremely fine. (7)

$80

All of the Theresienstadt notes are dated 1.1.1943 two years after the Ghetto 
was established. They were issued by the “Council of Elders” and signed by 
its committee head, Jacob Edelstein. This currency had no real economic 
value, while food and clothing stores existed in the Ghetto, goods were 
purchased by trading in special coupons issued periodically. These camp 
notes were part of a grand facade, geared towards impressing the Red Cross 
and other foreign visitors frequenting the Ghetto. Despite their limited use 
the notes were printed in large quantities from 159,000 for the 50 kronen 
note to 2,000,000 for the one krone note. Large quantities of these notes 
were found after the war.

2453 
Ghana, Bank of Ghana, 2,000; 5,000; 10,000 and 20,000 
cedis issued 4th August 2003, (P.33a-36a); Sierra Leone, 
Bank of Sierra Leone, 500; 1,000; 2,000; 5,000 and 10,000 
Leones, first four issued 1st March 2003, last 4th August 
2004, (P.23-24, 27-29). Uncirculated. (9)

$100

2454 
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, one pound 4th August 
1988 (P.20e), five pounds, 4th August 1988 (P.21b), twenty 
pounds, 1st July 1986 (P.23c); Jersey, the States of Jersey, ten 
shillings, undated (1963)(P.7). Uncirculated. (4)

$130
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2455*
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pounds, John Bradbury, 
A/32 803873, 1917 1st Issue, another 1919 2nd Issue M/26 
016413, (P.351, 357). Extremely fine. (2)

$250

2456 
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, London, 11 
Oct 1934, A/133 08601, K.O. Peppiatt (P.335a); Dartmouth 
General Bank, one pound, 14 March 1818 (Grant.957A). 
Very fine; very good. (2) 

$120

2457*
Great Britain, Bank of England, fifty pounds, Peppiatt 
London, 20 June 1934, 51/N 40216, (P.338a). Corner 
missing, irregular edge, otherwise nearly very fine, rare.

$400

2458 
Great Britain, Bank of England, one pound, Peppiatt (1948-
9) (P.369a) (10) O’Brien (1955-60) (P.369c). Fine - nearly 
extremely fine. (11) 

$60

2459 
Great Britain, Bank of Englan, ten shillings, Peppiatt (P.366) 
and one pound, O’Brien (P.369). Scotland, The Royal Bank 
of Scotland, five pounds, 1st July 1952 (P.323). Nearly fine 
- nearly very fine. (3)

$150

2460 
Great Britain, Bank of England, O’Brien (1955-60) one 
pound B 73K 411732 (P.369c). Uncirculated.

$100

2461 
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, J.Q. Hollom 
(1962-6) (P.373b) 47B 741504/8, five consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (5)

$50

2462 
Great Britain, Elizabeth II, one pound, L.K. O’Brien (1960-
1961), series C, 16K 043380 (P.374a, Duggleby B282) hand 
signed by L.K. O’Brien; another J.Q. Hollom (1962-1966) 
J31R 012667 (P.374c, Duggleby B288) hand signed by 
J.Q.Hollom. Very Rare, especially with the accompanying 
letter. Fine, nearly very fine. (2)

$1,300

Sold with an accompanying letter dated 16th December 1976 from Rt. Hon 
Lord O’Brien of Lothbury, G.B.E. P.C. to Leopold de Rothschild Esq. stating 
he is returning the above one pound note after signing it and that if he wanted 
a “cleaner” note with his Signature on it their friends at the Bank of England 
could probably find one and he would be happy to autograph that too.

2463 
Great Britain, Bank of England, twenty pounds, Somerset 
(1981-4) (P.380c); fifty pounds, Kentfield (1991-3) (P.381c). 
Uncirculated. (2) 

$300

2464 
Great Britain, Bank of England, (2002) five pounds, Lowther, 
first release with fault (P.391a) a run of five consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (5)

$300

2465 
Great Britain, Provincial Banks, Dartmouth General Bank, 
one pound, 20.11.1821; Durham Bank, five pounds, 
15.9.1883; Stockton On Tees Bank, five pounds, 16.10.1883, 
last two cut cancelled as usual, (Grant. 957A, 1071, 2766). 
Very good - fine. (3)

$200

2466 
Great Britain, postal note, twenty shillings, rubber stamped 
issued at Parliament street, NO(V) 16 (18)91, 0/51 370743. 
Very fine. 

$50


